
  2A 

«claimant_id» 

Page 1 of 8 

«barcode» 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SETTLEMENT NOTICE 

Anneris Morel and Hugo Morel Tavearez, et al. v. Goya Foods, Inc. and A.N.E. Services, Inc. (D.N.J)  

 

Because You Are A Current ANE Broker And Operated in New York During the Period Specified Below, You 

Could Get A Payment From A Class Action Settlement.  

A court authorized this Notice. This is not a solicitation from a lawyer. 

 

Your estimated settlement share is approximately $«Pro_Rata_Share». Because you are a current broker, 

you will also receive an additional $2,000 for the Amendment and Arbitration Agreement as outlined 

below, which you are required to sign to receive any money from this settlement. The total exact amount 

you will receive cannot be determined until the Court finally approves the settlement. 

• Two current brokers with ANE Service, Inc. (“ANE”) have sued ANE and Goya Foods, Inc. 

(“Defendants”) alleging that Defendants misclassified them as independent contractors and violated New 

York wage deduction and labor laws. The Defendants deny those allegations but have agreed to settle the 

lawsuit.  

 

• If approved by the Court the settlement will provide a fund to pay claims for those individuals who were 

formerly, or are, brokers who operated in New York between May 5, 2014 and August 12, 2022 and who 

do not exclude themselves from the settlement (discussed further below).  Your estimated share is listed 

above, plus $2,000 if you are a current broker for executing the Amendment to Broker Agreement and 

Arbitration Agreement (“Amendment and Arbitration Agreement”).   

 

Your legal rights are affected whether you act or do not act. PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE CAREFULLY. 

 

 

 

ANE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 

C/O ATTICUS ADMINISTRATION 

PO BOX 64053 

SAINT PAUL MN 55164 

«company_name» 

«first_name» «last_name» 

«address1» «address2» 

«city» «state» «zip» 

 



  2A 

«claimant_id» 

Page 2 of 8 

 

YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS AND OPTIONS IN THIS SETTLEMENT: 

CASH SETTLEMENT CHECK & 

AMENDMENT TO BROKER 

AGREEMENT AND ARBITRATION 

AGREEMENT  

You will get a payment for settlement of your New York state claims 

and an additional amount for the Amendment and Arbitration Agreement 

(below). In exchange, you will give up any claims that you may have 

against Defendants that were or could have been brought in the lawsuit 

and you will agree to pursue any future claims you have against 

Defendants in arbitration only on an individual basis. 

You will receive an additional settlement amount of $2,000 in exchange 

for your agreement to the Amendment and Arbitration Agreement.  If 

you do not sign the Amendment and Arbitration Agreement, you will be 

deemed excluded from the settlement and will not receive a cash 

settlement check. Please see the enclosed Arbitration Agreement Packet 

for more information. You are also permitted to contact Class Counsel, 

who represent the Brokers in the settlement class, if you have any 

questions regarding the Amendment and Arbitration Agreement. 

EXCLUDE YOURSELF FROM THE 

SETTLEMENT 

You will get no payments and will not participate in this settlement. You 

also will not give up any claims that you may have against Defendants 

and you will not be bound by the Amendment and Arbitration 

Agreement. To exclude yourself from the settlement, you must send a 

letter to the Settlement Administrator by April 23, 2023. Please see the 

instructions below under “Excluding Yourself from the Settlement.”  If 

you are a current broker, failure to execute the Amendment and 

Arbitration Agreement will exclude you from the settlement. 

OBJECT TO THE SETTLEMENT 

You may write to the Settlement Administrator about why you object to 

the settlement. The objection will be filed with the Court. To object, you 

must not exclude yourself but instead stay in the Settlement Class.  

GO TO A HEARING 

You do not need to attend the hearing. If you want to ask to speak in 

Court about the fairness, adequacy, or reasonableness of the settlement, 

you must follow the procedure below. The Court will hold a hearing for 

the settlement to decide whether to approve the settlement. 

 

• These rights and options—and the deadlines to exercise them—are explained in this Notice. 

 

• The Court still must decide whether to approve the settlement. Payments will be made if the Court 

approves the settlement and after any appeals are resolved. Please be patient. 

 

Basic Information 

1. Why did I receive this Notice? 

 

You are an individual who, either individually or through a business entity owned by you, was a party to a Broker 

Agreement with ANE and operated in New York between May 5, 2014 and August 12, 2022 (“Class Member”). 

The United States District Court for the District of New Jersey is overseeing this settlement. The Court sent you 

this Notice because you have a right to know about this proposed settlement, and about your options, before the 



  2A 

«claimant_id» 

Page 3 of 8 

Court decides whether to grant final approval of this settlement. If the Court approves the settlement, and, any 

objections and appeals are subsequently resolved, an administrator appointed by the Court will make the payments 

that the settlement allows (“Settlement Administrator”). 

 

This package explains the lawsuit, the settlement, your legal rights, what benefits are available, who is eligible 

for them, and how to get them. 

 

2. What is this lawsuit about?  

 
In this lawsuit, two current brokers have sued Defendants alleging that Defendants misclassified them as 
independent contractors and violated New York wage-and-hour law (“state law claims”).  
 
Defendants oppose the lawsuit and deny all of the allegations. Defendants contend that they complied with all 
applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations at all times and have asserted various defenses to these 
claims.  
 
The Court did not decide in favor of the brokers or Defendants. Instead, both sides agreed to a settlement. This 
avoids the risks and costs of trials while the brokers affected will have a chance to receive compensation. The 
Class Representatives and their lawyers think the settlement is best for all Settlement Class Members. 
 

3. What is a class action and who is involved?  

 

Certain laws allow multiple claimants to sue together for the same relief. For the state law claims, this is known 

as a class action. 

 

In a class action, one or more people called Class Representatives (in this case Anneris Morel and Hugo Morel 

Tavearez) sue on behalf of people who they contend have similar claims. The people together are a “Class” or 

“Class Members.” The brokers who sued—and all Class Members like them—are called Plaintiffs. The 

companies sued (in this case Goya and ANE) are called the Defendants. 

 

In a class action, one court resolves the issues for everyone in the class—except for those people who choose to 

exclude themselves from the Settlement Class in the manner described in this Notice. People who do not exclude 

themselves and remain in the Class may not file their own lawsuit on the issues that were resolved in the class 

action. Page 6 of this Notice explains how to exclude yourself from the Class. 

Who is in the Settlement? 

4. Who is included in the class under the settlement?  

 

Except as noted immediately below, any individual who, either individually or through a business entity he or she 

owned, was a party to a Broker Agreement with ANE or Goya and operated in New York between May 5, 2014 

- August 12, 2022. 

  

However, this settlement excludes those who previously entered into an arbitration agreement with a class action 

waiver either through signing an Amendment to the broker agreement or signing a new broker agreement with 

this provision. 



  2A 

«claimant_id» 

Page 4 of 8 

The Settlement Benefits—What Do You Get? 

5. What does the settlement provide?  

 

Defendants have agreed to pay money to Settlement Class Members. 

 

Specifically, Defendants have agreed pay (i) payments to Settlement Class Members in the amount of 

$278,557.38; (ii) Service Awards to the Named Plaintiffs in the amount of $10,000 each; (iii) attorneys’ fees and 

expenses to Class Counsel I the amount of approximately $120,000; and (iv) additional payments of $2,000 each 

to current brokers who are Settlement Class Members as additional consideration for signing the Amendment and 

Arbitration Agreement, execution of which is a condition of participating in this settlement.  

 

6. What can I get from the settlement?  

 

Defendants agree to make payments to the Settlement Class Members. Your estimated settlement share is 

approximately $«Pro_Rata_Share».  However, the exact amount each Settlement Class Member will receive 

cannot be calculated until: (1) the Court approves the settlement, including attorneys’ fees and costs and the costs 

associated with notice and settlement administration; (2) the Settlement Administrator determines the number of 

class members who have elected not to participate in the settlement; and (3) after payments are made, any 

adjustments that might be made due to brokers not cashing their settlement check.   

 

The portion of the settlement fund payable to Settlement Class Members, which is the amount after payment of 

the attorneys’ fees and costs, service awards to Plaintiffs, and the amount allocated for Arbitration and 

Amendment considerations, will be allocated proportionally to the total number of weeks worked as a Broker 

within the relevant class period, pursuant to the following formula: 

 

For each week that the Settlement Class Member worked between May 5, 2014 and August 12, 2022, the 

Settlement Class Member shall receive one (1) settlement share.  The total number of settlement shares for the 

Settlement Class Members will be added together and divided into $278,557.38 to reach a per share dollar figure 

for each Settlement Class Member. That figure will then be multiplied by each individual’s number of settlement 

shares to determine each individual’s Settlement Award.   

 

Each Class Member shall receive no less than a minimum Settlement Award of $250. 

 

In addition to the above settlement payments, you will receive an additional $2,000 payment as additional 

consideration for the Amendment and Arbitration Agreement required by the Settlement Agreement.  Defendants 

will report all settlement payments made to Settlement Class Members as non-employee compensation. You will 

be responsible for the filing and payment of any taxes for any amounts you receive. 

 

How You Get A Payment 

7. How can I get a payment?  

 

You do not need to do anything other than remain in the lawsuit (that is, you do not exclude yourself) to receive 

payment from the settlement.   

 



  2A 

«claimant_id» 

Page 5 of 8 

It is your responsibility to notify the Settlement Administrator of any incorrect or change of address, which was 

listed on the outside of the envelope containing this Notice. You may update your address with the Settlement 

Administrator by submitting your former and current addresses to: 

 

ANE Class Action Settlement 

c/o Atticus Administration 

PO Box 64053 

Saint Paul, MN 55164 

Phone: 1 (888) 900-8779 

 

You can also submit your address information via email to aneclassaction@atticusadmin.com. 

 

If you do not keep your address current, your Settlement Payment may be delayed, and it is possible that 

you will not receive your Settlement Payment. 

 

8. When would I get my payment?  

 

The Court will hold a hearing on May 25, 2023 to decide whether to approve the settlement. If the Court approves 

the settlement after that, it is anticipated that you would receive your payment in June 2023. However, if there 

are appeals, it may take time to resolve them, perhaps more than a year. Please be patient. 

 

9. What am I giving up by staying in the class and getting a payment?  

 

Unless you exclude yourself (including if you do not sign the Amendment and Arbitration Agreement, which is 

the equivalent of filing an exclusion), you are staying in the Settlement Class, and that means that you can’t sue, 

continue to sue, or be part of any lawsuit against Defendants about the legal claims resolved by this settlement. 

This is because, by staying in the Settlement Class, all the Court’s orders will apply to you and legally bind you, 

including a Release of Claims. This Release of Claims, which is Section 8 of the Settlement Agreement, describes 

the legal claims that you give up if you get a Settlement Payment. The Settlement Agreement, including the 

Release of Claims section, is available online at https://www.atticusadmin.com/ane-class-action-settlement/. 

 

Amendment and Arbitration Agreement  

10. What is the Amendment and Arbitration Agreement for current brokers? 

 

In exchange for an additional payment of $2,000, current brokers are required to enter into an Amendment to the 

Broker Agreement and Arbitration Agreement in the form attached as Exhibit 1 to the Settlement Agreement and 

reproduced as Exhibit 1 to this Notice. If you do not sign and date the Amendment to the Broker Agreement and 

Arbitration Agreement, you will be deemed excluded from the settlement and you will not receive a Settlement 

Payment or be bound by any terms of this Settlement Agreement. 

 

Excluding Yourself from the Settlement 

If you do not want to receive a Settlement Payment and if you want to keep the right to sue or continue to sue 

ANE and Goya on your own about the legal issues resolved by this settlement, then you must take steps to get 

out. This is called excluding yourself—or is sometimes referred to as “opting out” of the Settlement Class. If you 

do not sign and date the Amendment to the Broker Agreement and Arbitration Agreement, you will be deemed 

excluded from the settlement. 



  2A 

«claimant_id» 

Page 6 of 8 

 

11. How do I get out of this settlement? 

 

To exclude yourself from the settlement prior to the issuance of any checks, you must send a letter by mail to the 

Settlement Administrator at the following address, postmarked on or before April 23, 2023: 

ANE Class Action Settlement 

c/o Atticus Administration 

PO Box 64053 

Saint Paul, MN 55164 

 

Your letter must: (1) contain a clear statement that you wish to be excluded from the settlement; (2) contain your 

name (and former names, if any), address, and telephone number; and (3) be signed by you. The signature 

requirement will be waived if your Exclusion Request is sent by email from an email associated with your work 

as a Broker. 

If, before the deadline, you request to be excluded from the settlement, you will not receive any Settlement 

Payment and you will not be bound by anything that happens in this case. Importantly, you can only submit a 

request for exclusion for yourself, and each request for exclusion must be signed by the individual submitting it. 

Submitting a request for exclusion on behalf of a group of brokers is not permitted. 

You will also be deemed excluded from the settlement if you fail to sign and date the Amendment to the Broker 

Agreement and Arbitration Agreement. However, if you do not want to be part of this settlement, for ease of 

administration of the settlement, please exclude yourself prior to the issuance of any checks. 

12. If I don’t exclude myself, may I later sue Defendant for the same claims in this settlement? 

 

No.  

13 . If I exclude myself, will I get money from this settlement? 

 
No.  
 

The Lawyers Representing You 

14. Do I have a lawyer in this case? 

 
The Court has decided that the law firms of Lichten Liss-Riordan, P.C; Marchetti Law, P.C; and Sattiraju & 
Tharney, LLP are qualified to represent you and all Settlement Class Members. Together, the law firms are called 
“Class Counsel.” They are experienced in handling class actions and similar cases against other companies. 
Contact information for Class Counsel is provided below: 
 

Lichten & Liss-Riordan, P.C. 
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000 

Boston, MA 02116 
www.llrlaw.com 

Phone: (617) 994-5800 
claims@llrlaw.com, Firm Settlement Administrator 

 
 



  2A 

«claimant_id» 

Page 7 of 8 

You and other Settlement Class Members will not be separately charged for the fees, costs, and expenses of these 
lawyers. You do not need to hire your own lawyer because Class Counsel is working on your behalf. 
 
You may retain your own lawyer to represent you. But, if you want your own lawyer, you will have to pay that 
lawyer yourself.  
 

Objecting to the Settlement 

You can tell the Court that you don’t agree with the settlement or some part of it. 

 

15. How do I tell the Court that I don’t like the settlement? 

 

If you’re a Class Member, you can object to the settlement if you don’t like any part of it. You can give reasons 

why you think the Court should not approve it. The Court will consider your views. If the Court rejects your 

objection, you will still be bound by the terms of the settlement, and you will still receive a Settlement Payment. 

To object, you must send your written objection by mail or email to the Settlement Administrator, who will 

promptly forward it to both Class Counsel and counsel for Defendants.  Class Counsel will promptly file the 

Objection with the Court.    

Your written objection must contain: (1) your full name and contact information (address, telephone number, 

email address), and signature; (2) a reference to these cases (see case names on the first page of this Notice); (3) a 

statement of the legal or factual reasons for your objections; and (4) a statement of whether you intend to appear 

at the Fairness Hearing, either in person or by having a lawyer represent you, and, if you will have a lawyer 

represent you, a statement identifying that lawyer by name, bar number, address, and telephone number.  Your 

objection must be signed by you (or your legally authorized representative), even if you are represented by a 

lawyer.  The signature requirement will be waived if your Exclusion Request is sent by email from an email 

associated with your work as a Broker.  

If you do not submit an objection within the timeframe permitted and as set forth above, you will be barred from 

seeking review of the settlement terms at any other time. 

16. What’s the difference between objecting and excluding? 

 

Objecting means simply telling the Court that you don’t like something about the settlement.  You may object only if 

you stay in the Class.  Excluding yourself is telling the Court that you don’t want to be part of the Class.  If you exclude 

yourself, you may no longer object because the result in this case will no longer affect you. 

 

The Court’s Fairness Hearing 

The Court will hold a hearing to decide whether to approve the settlement. You may attend and you may ask to 

speak, but you don’t have to.  Class Counsel will represent your interests at the hearing. 

 

17. When and where will the Court decide whether to approve the settlement? 

 

The Court has preliminarily approved the settlement and will hold a hearing, called a Fairness Hearing, to decide 

whether to give final approval to the settlement. At the hearing, the Court will also consider the award of legal 

fees to Class Counsel and the request for service payments to the Class Representatives. 



  2A 

«claimant_id» 

Page 8 of 8 

The Court has scheduled the Fairness Hearing for May 25, 2023 at 11:30 a.m..  The date, time or place of the hearing 

may change without further notice but shall be updated by the Settlement Administrator on the settlement website: 

https://www.atticusadmin.com/ane-class-action-settlement/. 

 

18. Do I have to come to the hearing? 

 

No.  Class Counsel will address any questions the Court may have.  However, you have the right to attend the Fairness 

Hearing.  If you plan to attend the Fairness Hearing, you may contact Class Counsel to confirm the date and time, as 

the hearing may be rescheduled without further notice. 

 

19. May I speak at the hearing? 

 

You may ask the Court for permission to speak at the Fairness Hearing by following the steps listed under Question 

15 above. If you have requested exclusion from the settlement, however, you may not speak at the Fairness Hearing. 

 

Getting More Information 

20. Are there more details about the settlement?  

 
This Notice summarizes the proposed settlement. More details are in a Settlement Agreement. You can get a copy 
of the Settlement Agreement from the settlement website: https://www.atticusadmin.com/ane-class-action-
settlement/. 

 



  2A 

«claimant_id»  

Página 1 de 8 

 

NOTIFICACIÓN DE ACUERDO DE LIQUIDACIÓN 

Anneris Morel y Hugo Morel Tavearez, et al. v. Goya Foods, Inc. y A.N.E. Services, Inc. (D.N.J)  

 

Dado que usted actualmente es Agente de ANE y operó en Nueva York durante el periodo que se indica a 

continuación, podría recibir un pago de por la Liquidación de una Demanda Colectiva.  

Un tribunal autorizó esta notificación. Esta no es una oferta de un abogado. 

 

Su porción estimada de la liquidación es de aproximadamente $«Pro_Rata_Share». Dado que en la 

actualidad sigue siendo agente, recibirá también $2,000 adicionales por el Acuerdo de Enmienda y 

Arbitraje según se detalla a continuación, que deberá firmar para recibir cualquier compensación a raíz 

de este acuerdo. El monto total exacto que recibirá no podrá determinarse sino hasta que el Tribunal 

otorgue aprobación final al acuerdo. 

• Dos agentes de ANE Service, Inc. (“ANE”) demandaron a ANE y Goya Foods, Inc. (“Demandados”) por 

presuntamente clasificarlos de forma errónea como contratistas independientes y violar las leyes laborales 

y de deducciones salariales de Nueva York. Los Demandados niegan estas acusaciones, pero han acordado 

resolver la demanda mediante un acuerdo.  

 

• En caso de que el Tribunal lo apruebe, el acuerdo proporcionará un fondo para pagar reclamaciones en 

favor de personas que fueron, o son, agentes, que hayan operado en Nueva York entre el 5 de mayo de 

2014 y el 12 de agosto de 2022 y que no se excluyan del acuerdo (más información a continuación).  Su 

porción estimada se indicó previamente y se le añadirán $2,000 si actualmente es agente y suscribe el 

Acuerdo de Arbitraje y Enmienda al Acuerdo de Agentes ("Acuerdo de Enmienda y Arbitraje").   

 

Sus derechos legales se verán afectados ya sea que actúe o no. LE PEDIMOS LEER ESTA NOTIFICACIÓN 

CUIDADOSAMENTE. 

 

SUS OPCIONES Y DERECHOS LEGALES EN ESTE ACUERDO DE LIQUIDACIÓN: 

COBRAR EL CHEQUE DE LA 

LIQUIDACIÓN Y EL ACUERDO 

DE ARBITRAJE Y ENMIENDA AL 

ACUERDO DE AGENTES  

Recibirá un pago de liquidación por sus reclamaciones en el estado de 

Nueva York y un monto adicional por el Acuerdo de Enmienda y 

Arbitraje (a cont.). A cambio, renunciará a cualquier reclamación que 

pueda tener contra los Demandados que se haya, o pudiera haberse, 

interpuesto en esta demanda y acordará entablar cualquier acción que 

pueda tener contra los Demandados en el futuro en arbitraje únicamente 

de manera individual. 

Usted recibirá un monto de liquidación adicional de $2,000 a cambio de 

su aceptación del Acuerdo de Enmienda y Arbitraje.  Si no firma el 

Acuerdo de Enmienda y Arbitraje, se considerará que se excluyó del 

acuerdo y no recibirá un cheque de liquidación. Por favor consulte el 

Paquete del Acuerdo de Arbitraje para obtener más información. 

También puede comunicarse con los Abogados del Grupo de 

Demandantes, quienes representan a los Agentes en el acuerdo colectivo, 

si tiene dudas sobre el Acuerdo de Enmienda y Arbitraje. 



  2A 

«claimant_id»  

Página 2 de 8 

EXCLUIRSE DEL ACUERDO 

No recibirá pagos y no participará en este acuerdo de liquidación. Por su 

parte, no renunciará a reclamaciones que pueda tener contra los 

Demandados y no quedará vinculado por el Acuerdo de Enmienda y 

Arbitraje. Para excluirse del acuerdo de liquidación, debe enviar una 

carta al Administrador del Acuerdo a más tardar el 23 de abril de 2023. 

Por favor consulte las instrucciones para hacerlo bajo la sección 

"Excluirse del Acuerdo" que se encuentran más adelante.  Si 

actualmente trabaja como agente, no formalizar el Acuerdo de 

Enmienda y Arbitraje lo excluirá del acuerdo. 

OPONERSE AL ACUERDO 

Puede escribir al Administrador del Acuerdo para indicar el motivo por 

el que se opone a él. Estas objeciones se presentarán al tribunal. Para 

oponerse, no puede excluirse; es necesario que permanezca en el Grupo 

que participará en el Acuerdo.  

ACUDIR A UNA AUDIENCIA 

No es necesario que acuda a la audiencia. Si desea solicitar hablar en el 

Tribunal sobre la justicia, idoneidad o razonabilidad del acuerdo de 

liquidación, debe seguir el procedimiento que se detalla a continuación. 

El Tribunal llevará a cabo una audiencia sobre el acuerdo para decidir si 

aprobarlo. 

 

• Estos derechos y opciones – y las fechas límite para ejercerlos – se explican en esta Notificación. 

 

• El Tribunal aún deberá decidir si aprobar el acuerdo. Se realizarán pagos siempre que el Tribunal apruebe 

el acuerdo y una vez que se resuelva cualquier apelación. Por favor sea paciente. 

 

Información básica 

1. ¿Por qué recibí esta Notificación? 

 

Usted es un individuo que, ya sea a título personal o a través de una entidad comercial de su propiedad, fue parte 

de un Acuerdo de Agente con ANE y operó en Nueva York entre el 5 de mayo de 2014 y el 12 de agosto de 2022 

(“Miembros del Grupo de Demandantes”). El Tribunal de Distrito de los Estados Unidos para el Distrito de Nueva 

Jersey está supervisando este acuerdo. El Tribunal le envió esta Notificación porque usted tiene derecho de que 

se le informe sobre esta propuesta de acuerdo y sobre sus opciones antes de que el Tribunal decida si otorgar 

aprobación final al acuerdo. Si el Tribunal aprueba el acuerdo y todas las objeciones y apelaciones se resuelven 

subsecuentemente, un administrador designado por el Tribunal realizará los pagos facilitados por el acuerdo 

("Administrador del Acuerdo"). 

 

Este paquete explica la demanda, el acuerdo, sus derechos legales, los beneficios que están disponibles, quién 

puede ser elegible para recibirlos y cómo obtenerlos. 

 

2. ¿De qué trata la demanda?  

 
En esta demanda, dos agentes actuales demandaron a los Demandados alegando que estos los clasificaron 
erróneamente como contratistas independientes y violaron las leyes de horarios y salarios de Nueva York 
("reclamaciones de las leyes estatales").  
 



  2A 

«claimant_id»  

Página 3 de 8 

Los Demandados se oponen a la demanda y niegan todas las acusaciones. Los Demandados sostienen que acataron 
todas las leyes y normativas locales, estatales y federales en todo momento y han presentado varias defensas 
contra estas reclamaciones.  
 
El Tribunal no se ha pronunciado a favor de los corredores ni de los Demandados. En su lugar, ambas partes han 
decidido llegar a un acuerdo. Esto evita los riesgos y costos de un juicio y otorga a los agentes afectados la 
oportunidad de recibir compensación. Los Representantes del Grupo de Demandantes y sus abogados consideran 
que el acuerdo es lo mejor para todos los Miembros del Grupo. 
 

3. ¿Qué es una demanda colectiva y quién está involucrado?  

 

Ciertas leyes permiten que múltiples demandantes interpongan una demanda conjunta en busca de la misma 

reparación. En el caso de las reclamaciones bajo leyes estatales, esto se conoce como demanda colectiva. 

 

En una demanda colectiva, en ocasiones llamada Acción de Clase, una o más personas denominadas 

Representantes del Grupo (en este caso, Anneris Morel and Hugo Morel Tavearez) demandan en nombre de otras 

personas que aseveran tener reclamos similares. Las personas en conjunto conforman una "Clase" o "Grupo de 

Demandantes". Los agentes que demandaron, y todos los demás Miembros del Grupo, se denominan 

Demandantes. Las compañías demandadas (en este caso Goya y ANE) se denominan Demandados. 

 

En una demanda colectiva, un tribunal resuelve los asuntos de todos los miembros del grupo, excepto aquellos 

que elijan excluirse del Grupo de Demandantes de la manera que se describe en esta Notificación. Las personas 

que no se excluyan y permanezcan en el Grupo no podrán interponer sus propias demandas en conexión con los 

asuntos que se resolvieron en la demanda colectiva. La Página 6 de esta Notificación explica cómo excluirse del 

Grupo. 

¿Quiénes forman parte de este Acuerdo? 

4. ¿Quién está incluido en el grupo bajo el acuerdo?  

 

Excepto en la medida determinada inmediatamente a continuación, cualquier persona que, ya sea a título personal 

o a través de una entidad comercial de su propiedad, fue parte de un Acuerdo de Agente con ANE o Goya y operó 

en Nueva York entre el 25 de junio de 2014 y el 12 de agosto de 2022. 

  

Sin embargo, este acuerdo excluye a quienes previamente hayan formalizado un acuerdo de arbitraje con renuncia 

a demandas colectivas ya sea a través de la firma de una enmienda al acuerdo de agente o de un nuevo acuerdo 

de agente con esta estipulación. 

Los beneficios del acuerdo, ¿qué recibirá? 

5. ¿Qué proporciona el acuerdo?  

 

Los Demandados han acordado pagar dinero a los miembros del Grupo del Demandantes. 

 

Específicamente, los Demandados han acordado pagar (i) pagos a los Miembros del Grupo del Demandantes por 

un monto de $278,557.38 (ii) adjudicaciones en reconocimiento al servicio de los Demandantes Nombrados por 

un monto de $10,000 a cada uno; (iii) honorarios y gastos legales para los Abogados del Grupo de Demandantes 

por un monto de aproximadamente $120,000; y (iv) pagos adicionales de $2,000 a cada agente actual que sea 



  2A 

«claimant_id»  

Página 4 de 8 

Miembro del Grupo de Demandantes como contraprestación adicional por firmar el Acuerdo de Enmienda y 

Arbitraje, la formalización del cual será una condición para participar en este acuerdo de liquidación.  

 

6. ¿Qué puedo obtener del acuerdo?  

 

Los Demandados acuerdan hacer pagos a los Miembros del Grupo de Demandantes. Su porción estimada de la 

liquidación es de aproximadamente $«Pro_Rata_Share».  Sin embargo, el monto exacto que recibirá cada 

Miembro del Grupo de Demandantes no podrá calcularse sino hasta que: (1) el Tribunal apruebe el acuerdo, 

incluidos los honorarios y costos de abogados y los costos asociados con la notificación y administración del 

acuerdo; (2) el Administrador del Acuerdo determine el número de los miembros del grupo de demandantes que 

han elegido no participar en el acuerdo; y (3) una vez que se hayan hecho los pagos, cualquier ajuste que pueda 

realizarse a raíz de agentes que no hayan cobrado sus cheques bajo el acuerdo.   

 

La porción de los fondos del acuerdo a pagarse a los Miembros del Grupo de Demandantes, que es el monto tras 

el pago de costos y honorarios de abogados, la adjudicación por servicio de los Demandantes y el monto asignado 

para consideraciones de Arbitraje y Enmienda se asignará de manera proporcional al número total de semanas 

que se hayan trabajado como Agentes dentro del periodo relevante de la demanda colectiva conforme a la 

siguiente fórmula: 

 

Por cada semana que un Miembro del Grupo de Demandantes haya trabajado entre el 5 de mayo de 2014 y el 12 

de agosto de 2022, dicho Miembro del Grupo recibirá una (1) participación del acuerdo.  El número total de 

participaciones del acuerdo para los Miembros del Grupo de Demandantes se sumará y los $278,557.38 se 

dividirán entre el total para determinar una cifra en dólares por participación para cada Miembro del Grupo de 

Demandantes. Esa cifra se multiplicará por el número de participaciones del acuerdo de cada individuo para llegar 

al total que la persona recibirá como Adjudicación bajo el Acuerdo.   

Todos los Miembros del Grupo de Demandantes recibirán una Adjudicación mínima bajo el Acuerdo de $250. 

 

Además de los pagos de liquidación previos, usted recibirá un pago adicional de $2,000 como contraprestación 

adicional por el Acuerdo de Enmienda y Arbitraje que exige el Acuerdo de Liquidación.  Los Demandados 

reportarán todos los pagos realizados bajo el acuerdo a Miembros del Grupo de Demandantes como compensación 

para no empleados. Usted será responsable de declarar y pagar cualesquiera impuestos por todo monto que reciba. 

 

Cómo recibirá un pago. 

7. ¿Cómo puedo recibir un pago?  

 

No es necesario que haga nada más que permanecer en la demanda (es decir, no excluirse) para recibir un pago 

bajo el acuerdo.   

 

Usted es responsable de notificar al Administrador del Acuerdo en caso de un cambio de dirección o si la dirección 

indicada en el exterior del sobre que contiene esta Notificación es incorrecta. Puede actualizar su dirección con 

el Administrador del Acuerdo enviando su dirección previa y actual a: 

 

ANE Class Action Settlement 

c/o Atticus Administration 

PO Box 64053 

Saint Paul, MN 55164 

Teléfono: 1 (888) 900-8779 



  2A 

«claimant_id»  

Página 5 de 8 

 

También puede enviar información sobre su dirección vía correo electrónico a aneclassaction@atticusadmin.com. 

 

Si no mantiene su dirección actualizada, su Pago bajo el Acuerdo puede atrasarse e incluso existe la 

posibilidad de que no lo reciba del todo. 

 

8. ¿Cuándo recibiría mi pago?  

 

El Tribunal llevará a cabo una audiencia el 25 de mayo de 2023 para decidir si aprobar el acuerdo. Si el Tribunal 

aprueba el acuerdo en ese punto, se espera que reciba su pago en junio 2023. Sin embargo, de haber apelaciones, 

podría tomar más tiempo resolverlas, posiblemente más de un año. Por favor sea paciente. 

 

9. ¿A qué estoy renunciando al permanecer en el grupo y recibir un pago?  

 

A menos que se excluya (lo que incluye rehusarse a firmar el Acuerdo de Enmienda y Arbitraje, que es equivalente 

a presentar una exclusión), permanecerá en el Grupo del Acuerdo y eso significa que no podrá demandar, 

proseguir con demandas actuales o formar parte de cualquier demanda contra los Demandados en conexión con 

las reclamaciones legales que se resuelven mediante este acuerdo. Esto se debe a que, al permanecer en el Grupo 

del Acuerdo, todas las órdenes del Tribunal aplicarán a usted y lo vincularán legalmente, incluida la Renuncia a 

Reclamaciones. Esta Renuncia a Reclamaciones, que corresponde a la Sección 8 del Acuerdo de Liquidación, 

describe las reclamaciones legales a las que renunciaría si recibe el Pago bajo el Acuerdo. El Acuerdo de 

Liquidación, que incluye la sección de Renuncia a Reclamaciones, está disponible en línea en 

https://www.atticusadmin.com/ane-class-action-settlement/. 

 

Acuerdo de Enmienda y Arbitraje  

10. ¿Qué es el Acuerdo de Enmienda y Arbitraje para agentes actuales? 

 

A cambio de un pago adicional de $2,000, los agentes actuales deberán formalizar un Acuerdo de Arbitraje y 

Enmienda al Acuerdo de Agentes que se adjunta como el Anexo 1 al Acuerdo de Liquidación y se reproduce 

como el Anexo 1 a esta Notificación. De no firmar y fechar el Acuerdo de Arbitraje y Enmienda al Acuerdo de 

Agentes, se considerará que se excluyó del acuerdo y no recibirá un Pago bajo el Acuerdo ni quedará obligado 

por los términos del Acuerdo de Liquidación. 

 

Excluirse del Acuerdo 

Si no desea recibir un Pago bajo el Acuerdo y desea conservar el derecho de demandar o proseguir con una 

demanda contra ANE y GOYA por su parte en conexión con los asuntos legales que se resuelven en este acuerdo, 

debe tomar medidas para abandonarlo. Esto se denomina excluirse voluntariamente del Grupo del Acuerdo. De 

no firmar y fechar el Acuerdo de Arbitraje y Enmienda al Acuerdo de Agentes, se considerará que se excluyó del 

acuerdo. 

 

11. ¿Cómo puedo retirarme de este acuerdo de liquidación? 

 

Para excluirse del acuerdo de liquidación antes de la emisión de cheques, debe enviar una carta por correo postal 

al Administrador del Acuerdo a la siguiente dirección, con matasellos de, a más tardar, el 23 de abril de 2023: 

 



  2A 

«claimant_id»  

Página 6 de 8 

ANE Class Action Settlement 

c/o Atticus Administration 

PO Box 64053 

Saint Paul, MN 55164 

 

La carta debe: (1) contener una clara declaración de que desea excluirse del acuerdo; (2) incluir su nombre (y 

nombres previos, de ser el caso), dirección, número de teléfono; y (3) llevar su firma. El requisito de la firma se 

dispensará si envía su Solicitud de Exclusión vía correo electrónico desde una cuenta asociada a su trabajo como 

Agente. 

Si solicita que se le excluya del acuerdo antes de la fecha límite, no recibirá un Pago bajo el Acuerdo de 

Liquidación y no quedará obligado por lo que suceda en este caso. Es importante que esté al tanto de que solo 

puede enviar una exclusión a título personal y todas las solicitudes de exclusión deben llevar la firma de la persona 

que las envía. No está permitido enviar una solicitud de exclusión en nombre de un grupo de agentes. 

También se considerará que se excluyó del acuerdo si no firma y fecha el Acuerdo de Arbitraje y Enmienda al 

Acuerdo de Agentes. Sin embargo, si no desea formar parte de este acuerdo, con el fin de facilitar la 

administración de la liquidación, le pedimos excluirse antes de la emisión de los cheques. 

 

No. 

13. Si me excluyo, ¿recibiré dinero raíz de este acuerdo? 

 
No.  
 

Los abogados que lo representan 

14. ¿Tengo un abogado  en este caso? 

 
El Tribunal ha decidido que los despachos de abogados Lichten Liss-Riordan, P.C; Marchetti Law, P.C; y Sattiraju 
& Tharney, LLP están calificados para representarlos a usted y todos los Miembros del Grupo de Demandantes. 
En conjunto, los despachos se denominan "Abogados del Grupo de Demandantes". Tienen amplia experiencia en 
el manejo de demandas colectivas y casos similares contra otras compañías. A continuación se encuentra la 
información de contacto de los Abogados del Grupo de Demandantes: 
 

Lichten & Liss-Riordan, P.C. 
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000 

Boston, MA 02116 
www.llrlaw.com 

Teléfono: (617) 994-5800 
claims@llrlaw.com, Administrador del Acuerdo por los Despachos 

 

No se les cobrará por separado a usted y los demás Miembros del Grupo de Demandantes por concepto de 
honorarios, costos y gastos de estos abogados. No es necesario que contrate a sus propios abogados ya que los 
Abogados del Grupo de Demandantes trabajan en su representación. 
 
Puede contratar a un abogado por su cuenta para que lo represente. Sin embargo, si elige tener su propio abogado, 
tendrá que pagarle usted mismo.  

12. Si no me excluyo, ¿aún podré demandar a los Demandados más adelante por las mismas 

reclamaciones resueltas en este acuerdo? 



  2A 

«claimant_id»  

Página 7 de 8 

Objetar al acuerdo 

Puede indicar al Tribunal que no está conforme con el acuerdo o con una parte de él. 
 

15. ¿Cómo puedo hacer saber al Tribunal que no estoy conforme con el acuerdo? 

 

Si usted es Miembro del Grupo de Demandantes, puede objetar al acuerdo si alguna parte de él no le complace. 

Puede proporcionar los motivos por los que cree que el Tribunal no debe aprobarlo. El Tribunal tomará en cuenta 

sus opiniones. Si el Tribunal rechaza su objeción, aún quedará obligado por los términos del acuerdo y aún recibirá 

un Pago bajo el Acuerdo. 

Para objetar, debe enviar su objeción por escrito vía correo postal o correo electrónico al Administrador del 

Acuerdo, quien la reenviará puntualmente tanto a los Abogados del Grupo de Demandantes como a los de los 

Demandados.  Los abogados del Grupo de Demandantes presentarán, a su vez, la Objeción ante el Tribunal.    

Su objeción por escrito debe contener: (1) su nombre completo, información de contacto (dirección, número de 

teléfono, dirección de correo electrónico), y firma; (2) una referencia a estos casos (consulte los nombres de los 

casos en la primera página de esta Notificación); (3) una declaración de los motivos legales y basados en hechos 

que respalden sus objeciones; y (4) una declaración de si pretende presentarse a la Audiencia de Justicia, ya sea 

en persona o vía un abogado que lo represente y, si pedirá a un abogado que lo represente, una declaración que lo 

identifique a través de su nombre, número del colegio de abogados, dirección y número de teléfono.  La objeción 

debe ir firmada por usted (o su representante legalmente autorizado), incluso si lo representa un abogado.  El 

requisito de la firma se dispensará si envía su Solicitud de Exclusión vía correo electrónico desde una cuenta 

asociada a su trabajo como Agente.  

Si no envía una objeción dentro del plazo estipulado previamente, no podrá buscar revisiones de los términos del 

acuerdo en cualquier otro momento. 

16. ¿Cuál es la diferencia entre objetar y excluirse? 

 

Objetar simplemente significa indicar al Tribunal que no está conforme con algún aspecto del acuerdo.  Puede 

objetar únicamente si sigue formando parte del Grupo de Demandantes.  Excluirse significa notificar al Tribunal 

que no desea ser parte del Grupo de Demandantes.  Si se excluye ya no le será posible objetar puesto que el 

resultado de este caso ya no le afectará. 
 

La Audiencia de Justicia del Tribunal 

El tribunal llevará a cabo una audiencia para decidir si aprobar el acuerdo. Puede asistir y solicitar hablar, pero 

no está obligado a hacerlo.  Los Abogados del Grupo de Demandantes representarán sus intereses en la audiencia. 

 

17. ¿Dónde y cuándo decidirá el Tribunal si aprobará el acuerdo? 

 

El Tribunal ha aprobado preliminarmente el acuerdo y llevará a cabo una audiencia, denominada Audiencia de 

Justicia, para decidir si otorgar aprobación final al acuerdo. En esta audiencia, el Tribunal también evaluará la 

adjudicación de honorarios legales a los Abogados del Grupo de Demandantes y la solicitud de pagos por servicio 

a los Representantes del Grupo de Demandantes. 

El tribunal programó la Audiencia de Justicia para el 25 de mayo de 2023 a las 11:30. La fecha, hora y lugar de 

la audiencia pueden cambiar sin previo aviso. Sin embargo, el Administrador del Acuerdo actualizará esta 

información en el sitio web del acuerdo: https://www.atticusadmin.com/ane-class-action-settlement/. 



  2A 

«claimant_id»  

Página 8 de 8 

 

18. ¿Es necesario que asista a la audiencia? 

 

No. Los Abogados del Grupo de Demandantes responderán todas las preguntas que pueda tener el Tribunal.  Sin 

embargo, usted tiene el derecho de asistir a la Audiencia de Justicia.  Si planea atender a la Audiencia de Justicia, 

puede comunicarse con los Abogados del Grupo de Demandantes para confirmar la fecha y hora, puesto que la 

audiencia puede re agendarse sin previo aviso. 

 

19. ¿Puedo hablar en la audiencia? 

 

Puede solicitar al Tribunal permiso para hablar en la Audiencia de Justicia al seguir los pasos indicados en la 

pregunta 15 del presente. Sin embargo, si ha solicitado excluirse del acuerdo, no podrá hablar en la Audiencia de 

Justicia. 
 

Cómo obtener más información 

20. ¿Están disponibles detalles adicionales sobre el acuerdo?  

 
Esta Notificación resume la propuesta de acuerdo de liquidación. Puede encontrar más detalles en el Acuerdo de 
Liquidación. Puede obtener una copia del Acuerdo de Liquidación en el sitio web del acuerdo: 
https://www.atticusadmin.com/ane-class-action-settlement/. 
 


